
Monthly
Insight

Global financial markets continued their sharp recovery from the sharp COVID-19 fall as 

expectations grew of normalization of economy activity and sufficient stimulus to cover potential 

medium to long term costs. Unprecedented central bank monetary support and liquidity provision 

played a starring role in this blockbuster rally.

In terms of equity markets, from the lows the S&P 500 is now up 39%, the Nikkei 225 is up 38%, 

the FTSE 100 is up 28%, the DAX is up 50% and the MSCI Emerging Markets Index is up 29%. 

India, which had materially underperformed for a large part of the past 2 months (due to our 

extended lockdowns, already weak economy and limited fiscal & monetary support), had a very 

strong rally starting in the last week of May (through which the Nifty has risen 12% till date) taking 

the total gains from the lows to a strong 33%. 

Financial market participant's visibility currently clearly hovers around the next few months or 

quarters – rationally, given the unknowns of the virus and also somewhat optimistically given the 

assumption of no medium or long-term costs due to monetary and fiscal support to markets, 

businesses and households. In that context, without adverse news flow on the virus front (fresh 

potential lockdowns) or on policy inadequacy to meet evolving needs, buoyancy should remain 

and could potentially accelerate too. 

Indian fiscal and monetary package – biggest stimulus yet is reopening of the economy: 

While the much touted Rs. 20 lakh crore fiscal + monetary package of the government of India fell 

short of expectations (even as several of the long term reforms in agriculture for example were 

very laudable), the biggest fiscal stimulus for the economy clearly would be resumption of 

economic activity. After a punishing 50 plus day lockdown, the kickstarting of activity would be the 

biggest tool to arrest increasing unemployment, halt the slide towards bankruptcy for MSMEs and 

also unleash some amount of consumer spending (and potentially, some revenge spending too).

“Unlock 1.0” is still firmly in experiment territory however – daily coronavirus cases continue to 

rise in India (close to 10,000 daily currently from 500 prior to the lockdown). While our mortality 

rate and hospital occupancy ratios nationally look manageable (Mumbai remains the only city 

with hospitals almost overwhelmed; occupancy ratio in Delhi is still at 30% and just 5% in 

Bangalore; data for Kolkata, a very high risk hotspot, and Chennai however are not available), the 

movement of migrants (75% of COVID cases in Bihar for example are of returning migrants – 

3,079 totally), living conditions in many hotspots and very inadequate healthcare infrastructure 

(particularly in states like West Bengal) mean coronavirus deaths could quickly reach socially 

unacceptable levels very soon. Further lockdowns or restrictions on economic activity (either 

enforced or self-motivated) are therefore still a question mark.

Portfolio Stance: Watchful of risks, participate on the upside

As above, absent negative news flow on the virus and subsequent new lockdowns/restrictions or 

inadequate policy support, we believe financial market buoyancy should continue and possible 

accelerate for the short-term. We are mindful of risks and the disconnect of markets with the 

economy – but we believe there are good reasons for the same. Until these reasons change, we 

believe participation is appropriate. 

FUND PROFILE

th5  June 2020

Key Fund Information

thLaunch Date 11  April 2018

Structure: Open-ended, CAT III AIF

Domicile: India

Currency: INR

Min Initial Investment: INR 1 crore

About the Fund

Investment Manager: 

The Investment Trust of India

Investment Strategy: To outperform 

the Nifty index over a full equity 

market cycle, while protecting 

downside during equity market 

downturns

Performance 

(before fees and taxes)

May 2020  -0.95% (-2.84%)

Since Inception* 25.47% (-7.90%)

*Till May 31, 2020

(figures in brackets correspond to 

Nifty returns)

Managing Director & CIO 

Rajesh Bhatia

Fund Managers

Rajesh Aynor

Siddhartha Bhotika

Research Analyst

Akash Jhaveri



Portfolio Snapshot

Monthly
Insight

*From 11th April, 2018; 
Fund returns are after expenses, before management fees and taxes

Fund returns are after expenses, management fees and taxes

Gross Exposure (month-end)

Net Exposure (month-end)

Gross Exposure (month-avg)

Net Exposure (month-avg)

Exposure

47%

39%

42%

21%

Gross 
Returns

Gross 
Returns

Apr-18*

FY 19

Apr-20 May-20

Jun-18

Cumulative 
for FY19 
and FY20 

Since 
Inception

Jul-18 Aug-18 Sep-18 Oct-18

ITI LS

Nifty

ITI LS

Nifty

ITI LS

Nifty

2.32%

3.24%

13.9%

11.7%

0.21%

14.68%

-0.95%

-2.84%

May-18

FY 20

1.36%

-0.03%

-0.8%

-26.0%

1.55%

-0.20%

13.0%

-17.3%

25.47%

-7.90%

4.68%

5.99%

2.03%

2.85%

0.55%

-6.42%

-1.66%

-4.98%

Nov-18

3.00%

4.72%

Dec-18

-0.66%

-0.13%

Jan-19

1.83%

-0.29%

Feb-19

-2.51%

-0.36%

Mar-19

5.34%

7.70%

Top Tactical Shorts - Top 3

Consumer

Disrectionary

Consumer

Staples

Sector PF Weight

1.4%

1.4%

Performance

Quarterly:

Gross 
Returns

ITI LS

Nifty

5.32%

3.00%

0.62%

-0.62%

4.57%

7.00%

-0.75%

1.42%

-1.14%

-2.67%

6.64%

6.05%

1.51%

-29.35%

-0.74%

11.42%

25.47%

-7.90%

Q1 FY 19*

7.38%

2.02%

Q2 FY 19 Q3 FY 19 Q4 FY 19 Q1 FY 20 Q2 FY 20 Q3 FY 20 Q4 FY 20 Q1 FY 21
Since 

Inception*

Annual (post fees and taxes):

Monthly:

Quarterly:

Gross 
Returns

ITI LS

Nifty

0.21%

1.07%

Apr-19

-1.07%

1.49%

May-19

0.11%

-1.12%

Jun-19

-2.64%

-5.69%

Jul-19

-2.81%

-0.85%

Aug-19

4.48%

4.09%

Sep-19

1.43%

3.51%

Oct-19

2.50%

1.50%

Nov-19

2.57%

0.93%

Dec-19

0.87%

-6.36%

Feb-20

-0.33%

-23.25%

Mar-20

0.97%

-1.70%

Jan-20

Strategic Long Positions - Top 5

HDFC Bank

Reliance Industries

HDFC Ltd

Infosys Limited

Bharti Airtel

Stock PF Weight

6.4%

4.9%

4.6%

4.5%

4.1%

Top Tactical Longs - Top 5

Stock PF Weight

TCS

Bharti Airtel

3.1%

2.1%

ANNEXURE



Disclaimer
This presentation is being furnished to you on a private placement basis by Investment Trust of India strictly on a confidential basis and must not be reproduced or redistributed to 
any other person. This document is for informational purpose only and does not constitute an offer for participating in ITI Long Short Equity Fund (“Fund”). This information 
document has been provided to its recipient upon the express understanding that the information contained herein, or made available in connection with any further 
investigation, is strictly confidential and is intended for the exclusive use of its recipient. The information contained in this presentation is subject to the information contained in 
the other Fund documents including its private placement memorandum. This document is neither a prospectus nor an invitation to subscribe to the units of Fund. Nothing in this 
document is intended to constitute legal, tax, securities or investment advice, or opinion regarding the appropriateness of any investment, or a solicitation for any product or 
service. The information herein is subject to change without notice. The facts and figures used in this presentation reflect the latest available information and have been sourced 
from public sources and various past transactions handled by ITI Long Short Equity Fund including its affiliates. 

Investments in securities are subject to market and other risks and there is no assurance or guarantee that the objectives of the Fund will be achieved. Prospective investors in 
Fund are not being offered any guaranteed/assured returns. The name of the Fund does not in any manner indicate its prospectus of return. The investment strategy may not be 
suited to all the categories of investors. The material is based upon information that we consider reliable, but we don’t represent that it is accurate or complete, and it should be 
reliable as such. All forward–looking statements are forecasts and may be subject to change without notice. Such forward-looking statements included are based on information 
available on the date hereof and none of ITI Long Short Equity Fund or any of its affiliates assumes any duty to update any forward-looking statement. Certain important factors 
that could cause actual results to differ materially from those in any forward looking statement include the general economic, market, legal and financial conditions, among others 
its efforts on resolution of NPAs of banking system, disinvestment/divestment, revival of capex cycle and most importantly job creation. These if implemented effectively would 
result in improvement in India sovereign ratings and improve business confidence and spur economic growth.


	Page 1
	Page 2
	Page 3

