Monthly Insight



5th June 2020

Global financial markets continued their sharp recovery from the sharp COVID-19 fall as expectations grew of normalization of economy activity and sufficient stimulus to cover potential medium to long term costs. Unprecedented central bank monetary support and liquidity provision played a starring role in this blockbuster rally.

In terms of equity markets, from the lows the S&P 500 is now up 39%, the Nikkei 225 is up 38%, the FTSE 100 is up 28%, the DAX is up 50% and the MSCI Emerging Markets Index is up 29%. India, which had materially underperformed for a large part of the past 2 months (due to our extended lockdowns, already weak economy and limited fiscal & monetary support), had a very strong rally starting in the last week of May (through which the Nifty has risen 12% till date) taking the total gains from the lows to a strong 33%.

Financial market participant's visibility currently clearly hovers around the next few months or quarters – rationally, given the unknowns of the virus and also somewhat optimistically given the assumption of no medium or long-term costs due to monetary and fiscal support to markets, businesses and households. In that context, without adverse news flow on the virus front (fresh potential lockdowns) or on policy inadequacy to meet evolving needs, buoyancy should remain and could potentially accelerate too.

Indian fiscal and monetary package – biggest stimulus yet is reopening of the economy: While the much touted Rs. 20 lakh crore fiscal + monetary package of the government of India fell short of expectations (even as several of the long term reforms in agriculture for example were very laudable), the biggest fiscal stimulus for the economy clearly would be resumption of economic activity. After a punishing 50 plus day lockdown, the kickstarting of activity would be the biggest tool to arrest increasing unemployment, halt the slide towards bankruptcy for MSMEs and also unleash some amount of consumer spending (and potentially, some revenge spending too).

"Unlock 1.0" is still firmly in experiment territory however – daily coronavirus cases continue to rise in India (close to 10,000 daily currently from 500 prior to the lockdown). While our mortality rate and hospital occupancy ratios nationally look manageable (Mumbai remains the only city with hospitals almost overwhelmed; occupancy ratio in Delhi is still at 30% and just 5% in Bangalore; data for Kolkata, a very high risk hotspot, and Chennai however are not available), the movement of migrants (75% of COVID cases in Bihar for example are of returning migrants – 3,079 totally), living conditions in many hotspots and very inadequate healthcare infrastructure (particularly in states like West Bengal) mean coronavirus deaths could quickly reach socially unacceptable levels very soon. Further lockdowns or restrictions on economic activity (either enforced or self-motivated) are therefore still a question mark.

Portfolio Stance: Watchful of risks, participate on the upside

As above, absent negative news flow on the virus and subsequent new lockdowns/restrictions or inadequate policy support, we believe financial market buoyancy should continue and possible accelerate for the short-term. We are mindful of risks and the disconnect of markets with the economy – but we believe there are good reasons for the same. Until these reasons change, we believe participation is appropriate.

FUND PROFILE

Key Fund Information

Launch Date 11th April 2018

Structure: Open-ended, CAT III AIF

Domicile: India

Currency: INR

Min Initial Investment: INR 1 crore

About the Fund

Investment Manager:

The Investment Trust of India

Investment Strategy: To outperform the Nifty index over a full equity market cycle, while protecting downside during equity market downturns

Performance
(before fees and taxes)
May 2020 -0.95% (-2.84%)
Since Inception* 25.47% (-7.90%)
*Till May 31, 2020
(figures in brackets correspond to Nifty returns)

Managing Director & CIO Rajesh Bhatia

Fund Managers Rajesh Aynor Siddhartha Bhotika

Research Analyst Akash Jhaveri

Monthly Insight



ANNEXURE

Performance

Quarterly:

Gross Returns	Q1 FY 19*	Q2 FY 19	Q3 FY 19	Q4 FY 19	Q1 FY 20	Q2 FY 20	Q3 FY 20	Q4 FY 20	Q1 FY 21	Since Inception*
ITI LS	5.32%	7.38%	0.62%	4.57%	-0.75%	-1.14%	6.64%	1.51%	-0.74%	25.47%
Nifty	3.00%	2.02%	-0.62%	7.00%	1.42%	-2.67%	6.05%	-29.35%	11.42%	-7.90%

Monthly:

Gross Returns	Apr-20	May-20	Since Inception
ITI LS	0.21%	-0.95%	25.47%
Nifty	14.68%	-2.84%	-7.90%

Gross Returns	Apr-19	May-19	Jun-19	Jul-19	Aug-19	Sep-19	Oct-19	Nov-19	Dec-19	Jan-20	Feb-20	Mar-20
ITI LS	0.21%	-1.07%	0.11%	-2.64%	-2.81%	4.48%	1.43%	2.50%	2.57%	0.97%	0.87%	-0.33%
Nifty	1.07%	1.49%	-1.12%	-5.69%	-0.85%	4.09%	3.51%	1.50%	0.93%	-1.70%	-6.36%	-23.25%

Gross Returns	Apr-18*	May-18	Jun-18	Jul-18	Aug-18	Sep-18	Oct-18	Nov-18	Dec-18	Jan-19	Feb-19	Mar-19
ITI LS	2.32%	1.36%	1.55%	4.68%	2.03%	0.55%	-1.66%	3.00%	-0.66%	1.83%	-2.51%	5.34%
Nifty	3.24%	-0.03%	-0.20%	5.99%	2.85%	-6.42%	-4.98%	4.72%	-0.13%	-0.29%	-0.36%	7.70%

^{*}From 11th April, 2018;

Fund returns are after expenses, before management fees and taxes

Annual (post fees and taxes):

	FY 19	FY 20	Cumulative for FY19 and FY20
ITI LS	13.9%	-0.8%	13.0%
Nifty	11.7%	-26.0%	-17.3%

Fund returns are after expenses, management fees and taxes

Portfolio Snapshot

Strategic Long Positions - Top 5						
Stock	PF Weight					
HDFC Bank	6.4%					
Reliance Industries	4.9%					
HDFC Ltd	4.6%					
Bharti Airtel	4.5%					
Infosys Limited	4.1%					

Top Tactical Longs - Top 5					
Stock	PF Weight				
TCS	3.1%				
Bharti Airtel 2.1%					

Top Tactical Shorts - Top 3						
Sector	PF Weight					
Consumer Disrectionary	1.4%					
Consumer Staples	1.4%					

Exposure	
Gross Exposure (month-end)	47%
Net Exposure (month-end)	39%
Gross Exposure (month-avg)	42%
Net Exposure (month-avg)	21%

This presentation is being furnished to you on a private placement basis by Investment Trust of India strictly on a confidential basis and must not be reproduced or redistributed to any other person. This document is for informational purpose only and does not constitute an offer for participating in ITI Long Short Equity Fund ("Fund"). This information document has been provided to its recipient upon the express understanding that the information contained herein, or made available in connection with any further investigation, is strictly confidential and is intended for the exclusive use of its recipient. The information contained in this presentation is subject to the information contained in the other Fund documents including its private placement memorandum. This document is neither a prospectus nor an invitation to subscribe to the units of Fund. Nothing in this document is intended to constitute legal, tax, securities or investment advice, or opinion regarding the appropriateness of any investment, or a solicitation for any product or service. The information herein is subject to change without notice. The facts and figures used in this presentation reflect the latest available information and have been sourced from public sources and various past transactions handled by ITI Long Short Equity Fund including its affiliates. Investments in securities are subject to market and other risks and there is no assurance or guarantee that the objectives of the Fund will be achieved. Prospective investors in Fund are not being offered any guaranteed/assured returns. The name of the Fund does not in any manner indicate its prospectus of return. The investment strategy may not be suited to all the categories of investors. The material is based upon information that we consider reliable, but we don't represent that it is accurate or complete, and it should be reliable as such. All forward-looking statements are forecasts and may be subject to change without notice. Such forward-looking statements included are based on information

available on the date hereof and none of ITI Long Short Equity Fund or any of its affiliates assumes any duty to update any forward-looking statement. Certain important factors that could cause actual results to differ materially from those in any forward looking statement include the general economic, market, legal and financial conditions, among others its efforts on resolution of NPAs of banking system, disinvestment/divestment, revival of capex cycle and most importantly job creation. These if implemented effectively would

result in improvement in India sovereign ratings and improve business confidence and spur economic growth.